## 900219393 04/03/2012

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/07/2012

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Denise Medrick		03/26/2012	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Stockton Aloe 1, Inc.	
Street Address:	500 S. Cyrpress Road	
Internal Address:	Suite #7	
City:	Pompano Beach	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33060	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1214647	YOUTH-DERM
Registration Number:	1290667	YOUTH-DERM-RELIEF
Registration Number:	1704487	ALOE # 1
Registration Number:	2620967	ALOE #1

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (954)761-8112

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (954) 761-7477

Email: tom.kautz@gray-robinson.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas L. Kautz

Address Line 1: 401 East Las Olas Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 1850

Address Line 4: Fort Lauderdale, FLORIDA 33301

TRADEMARK

\$115.00 12

900219393 REEL: 004750 FRAME: 0860

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	817860.1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas L. Kautz
Signature:	/Thomas L. Kautz/
Date:	04/02/2012
Total Attachments: 3 source=Stockton Assignment#page1.tif source=Stockton Assignment#page2.tif source=Stockton Assignment#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004750 FRAME: 0861

# NUNC PRO TUNC QUIT CLAIM TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Stockton Aloe 1, Inc., a Florida corporation having its principal place of business at 500 S. Cypress Road, Suite #7, Pompano Beach, Florida 33060 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks and the United States Trademark Registrations listed in attached Schedule A (hereinafter the "Marks" and the "Registrations", respectively) and all goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks;

WHEREAS. Rodney M. Stockton, an individual who at the time of his death was unmarried and was a citizen of the United States and the State of Florida and resided at 750 N.W. 38th Street, Oakland Park, Florida 33308 ("Decedent") died in the State of Florida on or about July 1, 2009 and was at the time of his death the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the Registrations listed on the attached Schedule A;

WHEREAS, the sole heir of Decedent is his daughter, the undersigned Denise Medrick, an individual citizen of the United States and the State of Georgia, currently residing at 255 Beckenham Walk Drive, Dacula, Georgia 30019 ("Assignor");

WHEREAS, Assignor is willing to assign to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entirety of any and all right, title and interest in, to, and under the Marks, the Registrations and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, as the Assignor may own and/or hold as of the Effective Date of this instrument;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ten U.S. Dollars (\$10.00) in hand paid to Assignor, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and reasonably equivalent value of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor, acting on behalf of herself, her heirs, executors, personal representatives, successors and assigns, covenants to, and does hereby, irrevocably sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, any and all right, title and interest, anywhere and/or everywhere in and/or throughout the entire world, which Assignor may own and/or hold in, to and/or under: (a) the Marks, (b) the Registrations, (c) any and all common law rights in, to and under the Marks, (d) all goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, (e) any and all rights to royalties, profits, compensations, license fees or other payments or remuneration of any kind relating to the Marks, the Registrations, and/or the goodwill under the Marks, (f) any and all claims or causes of action Assignor has or may have in connection with the Marks and the Registrations, including, but not limited to, the right to sue and recover damages, increased damages, costs, reasonable attorney's

TRADEMARK REEL: 004750 FRAME: 0862 fees and/or any and all other legal and/or equitable relief based on or arising out of any and all infringements and/or past infringements of the Marks and the Registrations, and (g) any and all other rights and/or interests of any kind whatsoever in, to and/or under the Marks, the Registrations and/or the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, irrespective of whether such rights and/or interests may be vested or inchoate, present interests, or future interests or rights and/or interests of a legal, equitable and/or beneficial nature;

all of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, her heirs, executors, personal representatives, successors and assigns, had the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance effected by this instrument not been made.

Schedule A is expressly incorporated herein by reference in its entirety to form part of this instrument.

This instrument and the assignment effected hereunder are made and effective, nunc protunc, as of the 7th day of March, 2012 ("Effective Date").

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Denise Medrick, acting on behalf of herself and her heirs, executors, personal representatives, successors and assigns, and intending to be legally bound, has caused this instrument to be executed by affixing her signature below.

Date: 3/2/0 12 2012

By: A V L

WITNESSED:

Sionature:

Deintad Momar

Date:

2012

## **SCHEDULE A**

U.S. Reg. No.:

1,214,647

App. No.:

73/299,523

Reg. Date:

November 2, 1982

Mark:

YOUTH-DERM

U.S. Reg. No.:

1,290,667

App. No.:

73/299,522

Reg. Date:

August 21, 1984

Mark:

YOUTH-DERM-RELIEF

U.S. Reg. No.:

1,704,487

App. No.:

74/192,583

Reg. Date:

August 4, 1992

Mark:

ALOE#1

U.S. Reg. No.:

2,620,967

App. No.:

76/313,121

Reg. Date:

September 17, 2002

Mark:

ALOE #1

# 1452800 v1

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004750 FRAME: 0864

3